
 
View or subscribe to updates for agendas, reports and minutes at 

mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk. 
All public papers are available from the calendar link to this meeting once published 

Agenda  

 

Audit and Governance Committee 

  

 

This meeting will be held on: 

Date: Wednesday 17 January 2024 

Time: 6.00 pm  

Place: Long Room - Oxford Town Hall 

 

For further information please contact:  

Lucy Brown, Committee and Members Services Officer,  

01865 252784  lbrown@oxford.gov.uk 

 

Members of the public can attend to observe this meeting and.  

 may register in advance to speak to the committee in accordance with the 
committee’s rules 

 may record all or part of the meeting in accordance with the Council’s protocol 

Information about speaking and recording is set out in the agenda and on the website 

Please contact the Committee Services Officer to register to speak; to discuss 
recording the meeting; or with any other queries.  

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings


 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 
 

Committee Membership 

Councillors: Membership 7: Quorum 3: substitutes are permitted.  

 

Councillor James Fry (Chair)  

 
Councillor Tiago Corais  

Councillor Duncan Hall  

Councillor Chris Jarvis  

Councillor Dr Amar Latif  

Councillor Anna Railton Cabinet Member for Zero Carbon 
Oxford and Climate Justice 

Councillor Roz Smith  

 

Apologies and notification of substitutes received before the publication are shown 
under Apologies for absence in the agenda. Those sent after publication will be 
reported at the meeting. Substitutes for the Chair and Vice-chair do not take on these 
roles. 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 

Agenda 
 

  Pages 

1   Election of Vice-Chair for the remainder of the municipal 
year 2023/24 

 

2   Apologies for absence and substitutions  

3   Declarations of Interest  

4   Risk Management Report as at 30 November 2023 9 - 30 

 Report of: Head of Financial Services 

Purpose of report: To update the Committee on both corporate and 
service risks as at 30 November 2023. 

Recommendation: That the Committee reviews the risk management 
report and notes its contents. 

 

 

5   External Auditors: Verbal Update 2021/22 and 2022/23 
audits 

 

 The External Auditors, Ernst & Young, will provide a verbal update to 
the Committee. 

 

 

6   Setting of Council Tax Base 2024/25 31 - 50 

 Report of: Head of Financial Services 

Purpose of report: To set the “Council Tax Base” for 2024-25 as 
required by section 33 of The Local Government Finance Act 1992 and 
the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) (England) 
Regulations 2012. 

Recommendations: The Committee is recommended to agree: 

1. That the 2024/25 Council Tax Base for the City Council’s area as a 
whole is set at 46,234.9 (as shown in Appendix 1) 

2. That the projected level of collection is set at 98% 

3. That the tax bases for the Parishes, and for the Unparished Area of 
the City (as shown in Appendix 2) be set as follows: 

 Unparished Area of the City 38,499.2  

 Littlemore Parish     2,036.9  

 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 Old Marston Parish     1,310.5  

 Risinghurst & Sandhills Parish   1,558.7  

 Blackbird Leys Parish    2,829.6  

 City Council Total   46,234.9  

 

7   Internal Audit Progress Report - January 2024 51 - 76 

 Report of: The Internal Auditor, BDO. 

Purpose of report: To inform the Committee on progress made against 
the Internal Audit work plan and on the outcome of their reviews. 

Recommendation: To discuss and note the report. 

 

 

8   Internal Audit Follow Up Report - January 2024 77 - 90 

 Report of: The Internal Auditor, BDO 

Purpose of report: To inform the Committee on the implementation of 
the recommendations from their previous internal audit reviews. 

Recommendation: To discuss and note the report. 

 

 

9   Matters exempt and part exempt from publication  

 If the Committee wishes to exclude the press and the public from the 
meeting during consideration of any of the items on the exempt from 
publication part of the agenda, it will be necessary for the Committee to 
pass a resolution in accordance with the provisions of Paragraph 
4(2)(b) of the Local Decisions come into effect after the latest of the 
expiry of the post-meeting councillor call in period; reconsideration of a 
called-in decision; or Council’s agreement of recommendations. Oxford 
City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s, Oxford OX1 1BX Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012 on the grounds that their presence could involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as described in specific 
paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

The Committee may maintain the exemption if and so long as, in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 

 

10   Internal Audit Follow Up Report - Cyber Security (Private) 91 - 98 

 This item includes exempt information pursuant to Paragraph 7 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. If the Committee 

 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

wishes to discuss matters relating to the information set out in attached 
report to this item, it will be necessary for the Committee to pass a 
resolution to exclude the press and public from the meeting (as set out 
at agenda item 9).  

Report of: The Internal Auditor, BDO 

Purpose of Report: To update the Committee on the status of 
implementation of recommendations arising from the Cyber Security 
report issued in 2022/23 

Recommendation
[...]
abinet Member 
with responsibility: 

Councillor Ed Turner, Deputy Leader (Statutory), and 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Asset Management 

Corporate Priority: None 

Policy Framework: None 

Recommendations: The Committee is recommended to agree  

1. That the 2024/25 Council Tax Base for the City Council’s area as a whole is 
set at 46,234.9 (as shown in Appendix 1) 

2. That the projected level of collection is set at 98% 

3. That the tax bases for the Parishes, and for the Unparished Area of the City 
(as shown in Appendix 2) be set as follows: 

 Unparished Area of the City 38,499.2  

 Littlemore Parish 2,036.9  

 Old Marston Parish 1,310.5  

 Risinghurst & Sandhills Parish 1,558.7  

 Blackbird Leys Parish 2,829.6  

 City Council Total 46,234.9  

 

  

31

Agenda Item 6



Appendices 

Appendix 1 Oxford City Council Tax Base 2024-25 

Appendix 2 Parish Councils’ Tax Bases 2024-25 

Appendix 3 Dwellings by valuation band as at 30 November 2023 

Appendix 4 Risk Register 

Introduction and background  

1. Responsibility for setting the Council Tax Base for the City Council’s area as a 
whole and for the individual parishes is delegated to the Audit and Governance 
Committee. 

2. The Tax Base is the estimate of the taxable capacity of the area for the period. The 
numbers of dwellings in each valuation band are converted to Band D equivalents. 
The starting point is the current number of dwellings, exemptions and discounts as 
at 30 November 2023 and projections are then made for expected movements over 
the period 1 December 2023 - 31 March 2025. Separate calculations are required 
for a) the whole of the Authority’s area and b) the individual Parishes and the 
Unparished area of the City.  

3. The Tax Base is used by the Council to calculate the yield from Council Tax for 
2024/25, and by Oxfordshire County Council and the Police and Crime 
Commissioner (Thames Valley) to apportion their precepts from 1 April 2024. 

Council Tax Reduction Scheme 

4
[...]
 

on Wednesday 27 September 2023  

 

Committee members present: 

Councillor Corais Councillor Fry (Chair) 

Councillor Jarvis Councillor Roz Smith 

Councillor Thomas (Vice-Chair)  

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Lucy Brown, Committee and Member Services Officer 
Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services (remote attendance) 
Bill Lewis, Financial Accounting Manager (remote attendance) 
Tom Woodhams, Team Leader Lawyer (remote attendance) 

Also present: 

Gurpreet Dulay, Internal Auditor, BDO 
Adrian Balmer, External Auditor, Ernst & Young (remote attendance) 
Rocco Labellarte, Chief Technology and Information Officer (remote attendance) 
Simon Howick, Managing Director, Oxford Direct Services Limited (remote attendance) 
Catherine Pridham, Non-Executive Director Oxford Direct Services Limited (remote 
attendance) 
 

Apologies: 

Councillor(s) Hall, Latif and Rowley (as substitute for Cllr Latif) sent apologies. 

Substitutes are shown above. 

 

17. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest received. 

18. External Auditors  

Adrian Balmer, External Auditor, Ernst & Young, provided the Committee with a verbal 
update of the 2021/22 audit, and advised that this work had recommenced following the 
finalisation of the group’s subsidiary accounts and regular meetings were now being 
held with the Council to bring a substantive audit results report to the next Committee 
meeting. 

He advised that more information from the Department of Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities was expected, which would provide further clarification on the direction of 

99

Agenda Item 11



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

the government on tackling the completion of outstanding Local Authority audits, and 
the implications for future audits. 

It was expected that the audit would be signed off via delegated authority as in previous 
years, notwithstanding any significant changes that would be reported to the 
Committee. 

Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services, advised that contracts for auditors set by 
the PSAA are negotiated for the majority of Local Authorities, and confirmed that Ernst 
& Young had been awarded the contract for the Council.  The fee structure was 
determined by the tendering process set by the PSAA, and any additional works would 
determine the final amounts charged. 

The Committee noted the update from the External Auditors and looked forward to 
receiving the audit results report at the next meeting. 

19. Internal Audit Progress Report - September 2023  

The Internal Auditor, BDO, submitted a report which informed the Committee on the 
progress made against the Internal Audit work plan and the outcome of their reviews. 

Cllr Corais arrived at the meeting. 

Adrian Balmer left the meeting and did not return. 

Gurpreet Dulay, Internal Auditor, BDO, introduced the report and advised the 
Committee of the number of planned audits scheduled for the year.  He informed the 
Committee of the completed audit on Planning Services and assured the Committee 
that the findings were substantial and moderate.  One area of concern had been 
identified; however, this had been scheduled for follow up which would come to this 
Committee in a future report. 

The Committee noted the management response which had agreed to investigate how 
to provide a publicly accessible summary of contributions received under Section 106 
funding, as part of the review of the CIL administrative system taking place later in the 
year.  Gurpreet Dulay confirmed that this was actioned for follow up in their future 
report to be brought to the Committee in February 2024.  The Committee requested 
that the Planning Team provide a report to the Committee in general, on how Section 
106 monies are allocated and dispersed.  (ACTION).  It was also requested that David 
Butler, Head of Planning Services, be invited to the next Committee meeting to speak 
to the findings of the audit and the follow up actions.  (ACTION) 

Following questions from the Committee regarding the government’s intention to repeal 
the ‘duty to cooperate’ with neighbouring authorities and taking into account the 
collapse of the Oxfordshire Plan 2050 agreements, Gurpreet Dulay agreed that further 
clarification on this finding would be sought and provided to the Committee in the next 
report.  (ACTION) 

The Committee were resolved to note the report. 

20. Internal Audit Follow Up Report - September 2023  

Gurpreet Dulay, Internal Auditor, BDO presented the report which informed the 
Committee on the implementation of the recommendations from their previous internal 
audit reviews.  He highlighted that of the outstanding recommendations, three medium 
recommendations remain incomplete as only verbal evidence had been received, and 

100



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

further evidence had been requested and would be reported to the next Committee 
meeting. 

In response to these outstanding actions affecting two service areas, the Head of 
Financial Services, in support of the comments provided by the Internal Auditor, 
advised that all outstanding recommendations would remain as ‘in progress’ until the 
Internal Auditors were satisfied that appropriate evidence had been received in the 
requested format. 

The Committee were resolved to note the report. 

  

21. ODS Annual Opinion for 2022-23  

Simon Howick, Managing Director, Oxford Direct Services Limited, and Catherine 
Pridham, Non-Executive Director for Oxford Direct Services Limited attended the 
meeting to present the report which provided the Committee of the annual audit opinion 
of Oxford Direct Services Limited and Oxford Direct Services Trading Limited for 
2022/23. 

Catherine Pridham advised the Committee that due to the small size of the internal 
audit engagement, BDO ere not able to provide an audit opinion for the companies, 
however the statement provided presented the status of audits completed and 
outstanding for the companies for the year 2022/23. 

She drew the Committee’s attention to the Risk Maturity advisory review, carried out by 
BDO during the year, which highlighted the changes made to risk management and 
culture over the last 18 months and the positive impact this had on employees’ 
understanding of its importance to the organisation. 

In response to questions from the Committee, Catherine Pridham advised that further 
updates to the QL Housing Management system had been implemented well without 
further disruption to service, and the benefits of the new system had been noted.  She 
further advised that the streamlining of processes was part of the efficiency programme 
currently underway, and £1.1 million of savings had been identified and implemented.   

Simon Howick advised that recruitment challenges were apparent for the business, as 
for the Council, but were not business critical.  The Committee noted these concerns 
and advised that recruitment and retention had been identified as an area for focus for 
the Committee in Q3. 

The Committee noted the report. 

Simon Howick and Catherine Pridham left the meeting and did not return. 

22. Annual Governance Statement  

Tom Woodhams, Team Leader Lawyer, introduced the report which provided the 
Committee with the Annual Governance Statement for 2022/23 for review prior to its 
approval and to consider whether it properly reflected the risk environment and 
supported assurances.  He further advised the Committee that there were no significant 
issues raised in the report, and that the Council’s auditors were able to provide 
Moderate Assurance that there was a sound system of internal control.  The Committee 
noted that the action plan referenced in paragraph 1.7 to the Statement should be 
deleted as no action plan was required for the year. 

101



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

In response to a query raised by the Commi
[...]
oard did not have absolute authority 
to stop a project but could send it back for further detail if required.   

The Committee thanked the Chief Technology and Information Officer for the report 
which provided useful information on the current projects being undertaken by ICT. 

The Committee were resolved to: 

1. To note the report. 
2. To confirm the Committee is satisfied with the approach. 

25. A&G Work Programme 2023-24  

The Committee noted the work programme for 2023/24 and amended the following: 

31 October 2023 08 November 2023 

1. External Auditors: Statement of Accounts for the year ending 31 March 2022 
External Auditors: Audit Results Report 2021/22 

26. Dates and times of meetings  

The Committee noted the dates and times of future meetings. 

The Committee agreed to move agenda item 14 to the next item on the agenda. 

27. Minutes of the previous meeting  

The Committee agreed to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2023 as 
a true and accurate record, subject to the inclusion of Scott Warner, Counter Fraud 
Manager, to the attendance list. 

The Committee agreed to approve the minutes of the Confidential meeting held on 26 
July 2023 as a true and accurate record. 

28. Matters exempt and part exempt from publication  

The Audit and Governance Committee passed a resolution in accordance with the 
provisions of Paragraph 4(2)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, to exclude the press and 
members of the public for the following agenda items on the grounds that Oxford City 
Council, Town Hall, St Aldates’, Oxford OX1 1BX, their presence could involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as described in specific paragraphs of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

29. Cyber Security Risks Update Report  

103



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

The Head of Business Improvement had submitted a report which updated the 
Committee on the prioritisation of projects with ICT involvement.   

The Audit and Governance Committee discussed the report in private session. 

The Committee resolved to: 

1. To note the report 
2. To confirm the Committee is satisfied with the approach.  

 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.30 pm 

 

Chair ………………………….. Date:  8 November 2023 

 

When decisions take effect: 
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired 
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal 

decision notice is issued 
All other committees: immediately. 
Details are in the Council’s Constitution. 
 

104



Document is Restricted

105

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Risk Management Report as at 30 November 2023
	4a. Appendix 1 - Summary Corporate Risk Register
	RAG Rating Key
	Risks
	1 Financial Stability
	2 Oxford Model
	3 Workforce Sustainability
	4 Cyber Security
	5 Information Technology
	6 Compliance
	7A Climate Emergency
	7B Climate Adaptation
	8 Political and Partnership
	9 Civil Emergency
	10 Increased Demand


	6 Setting of Council Tax Base 2024/25
	6a. Appendix 1 Oxford City Council Tax Base 2024-25
	6b. Appendix 2 Parish Tax Bases 2024-25
	6c. Appendix 3 VOA Council Tax Banding Totals 30.11.2023
	6d. Appendix 4 Tax Council Base Risk Register

	7 Internal Audit Progress Report - January 2024
	8 Internal Audit Follow Up Report - January 2024
	10 Internal Audit Follow Up Report - Cyber Security (Private)
	11 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Confidential Minutes , 27/09/2023 Audit and Governance Committee




Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of a meeting of the  

Audit and Governance Committee 

on Wednesday 17 January 2024  

 

Committee members present: 

Councillor Corais Councillor Fry (Chair) 

Councillor Jarvis Councillor Latif 

Councillor Railton Councillor Roz Smith 

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services 
Bill Lewis, Finance Accounting Manager 
Emma Griffiths, Team Leader Lawyer 
Lucy Brown, Committee and Member Services Officer 

Also present: 

Gurpreet Dulay, Internal Auditor, BDO 
Yasmin Ahmed, Internal Auditor, BDO 
Maria Grindley, External Auditor, Ernst & Young 
Ryan Taylor, Technical Accountant 
Helen Bishop, Head of Business Improvement 
Neil Markham, Incomes Team Leader 
Rocco Labellarte, Chief Technology Officer 

Apologies: 

 
No apologies were received  

 

30. Election of Vice-Chair for the remainder of the municipal year 
2023/24  

Councillor Chris Jarvis was elected as Vice-Chair for the remainder of the municipal 
year 2023/24. 

31. Declarations of Interest  

Item 6: Setting of Council Tax Base 2024/25: Cllrs Roz Smith, Tiago Corais, and 
Anna Railton: advised the Committee that they were Parish Councillors, and had 
made the declaration for reasons of transparency; it was not a pecuniary interest and 
they were not required to leave the room during consideration of that item. 

32. Risk Management Report as at 30 November 2023  



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Bill Lewis, Financial Accounting Manager, introduced the report which updated the 
Committee on both the corporate and service risks as at 30 November 2023 and 
highlighted that the corporate risk register was currently being updated by senior 
managers and therefore no comparison to previous periods could be shown.  He drew 
the Committee’s attention to one new red risk on the corporate risk register for financial 
stability. 

Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services and Bill Lewis, answered Members’ 
questions as follows: 

 The risk for Climate Change was split into two sections in the corporate risk register 
as it was felt they were two separate risks and should therefore be listed as such. 

 There was an increase in red risks, and work would take place to reduce these risks 
to lower categories by the accountable Heads of Service throughout the subsequent 
review periods. 

 It was noted that whilst some of these risks would reduce over time, some would 
remain high due to national circumstances. 

 Mitigations would be put in place to reduce the risks and actions plans against these 
risks were underway. 

In response to a question from Cllr Roz Smith regarding what mitigations were in place 
for the Workforce Sustainability risk highlighted in the Corporate Risk Register, Helen 
Bishop, Head of Business Improvement advised that she would respond via a separate 
email to the Committee, via the Clerk.  She also advised that this response would 
include information on a subsequent question from Cllr Chris Jarvis asking how a 
reduced workforce would mitigate against increased workload putting pressure on 
capacity and resulting in low morale.  (ACTION) 

 A full risk register as an appendix would be more useful for the Committee to 
monitor against, and the Committee requested this be included in future reports. 

 Mitigations against those shown as red risks within the Service Risk Registers 
would be useful for the Committee to review for the next meeting. 

 Robotic Process Automation processes were being utilised where possible to 
provide efficiencies to the Council and improve customer response times. 

The Committee highlighted concerns regarding the workforce sustainability that 
seemed to feed through most of the service risks identified in the report and requested 
that Helen Bishop provide a paper to the next Committee detailing how this was being 
addressed.  (ACTION) 

The Committee noted the report. 

33. External Auditors: Verbal Update 2021/22 and 2022/23 audits  

Maria Grindley, External Auditor, Ernst & Young, provided a verbal report to update the 
Committee on the 2021/22 accounts.  She highlighted the challenges faced by the 
Council’s Finance Team, however advised that there had been regular contact between 
the Council and the auditors to deal with any remaining queries associated with this 
audit.  She further advised that work on the 2022/23 financial statements would not 
commence until further guidance had been received from government legislation to 
clear the backlog of accounts across the public sector, however work had commenced 
on the value for money aspect of the financial statements. 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

In response to a query from the Committee, Bill Lewis, Financial Accounting Manager 
advised that it would be difficult to provide an accurate date for the completion of the 
2021/22 audit, however they held regular progress meetings with the External Auditors.  
Maria Grindley informed the Committee that until responses had been received to all 
queries raised, they would be unable to judge the amount of work involved to complete 
the audit. 

The Committee thanked the external auditors for their update. 

34. Setting of Council Tax Base 2024/25  

Ryan Taylor, Technical Accountant introduced the report which asked the Committee to 
consider and approve the Council Tax Base for 2024-25.  He advised that the Tax Base 
was the estimate of the taxable capacity of the area of the period, and the number of 
dwellings in each valuation band were converted to Band D equivalents and this was 
then used in the Council Tax setting process to calculate the yield from Council Tax for 
2024/25.  The factors taken into account in the calculation of the Tax Base were shown 
in the report.  He drew the Committee’s attention to the increase of just under 1% on 
the previous year, and the breakdown detailed by Parish within the report.   

Cllr Amar Latif arrived at the meeting. 

Ryan Taylor and Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services responded to questions 
from the Committee as follows: 

 The Council Tax Base refers to total number of dwellings that receive a charge in 
the city, and the council tax charge was the charge paid by each individual 
household. 

 The estimates provided in the report on the number of new builds were conservative 
estimates as the Council was unable to determine the number of new builds that 
were completed, and when residents would move in. 

 It was expected that the Council would be unable to apply the Second Home 
Premium to Council Tax charges until April 2025, due to a change in legislation, and 
this confirmation was expected from DLUHC shortly.  This change had resulted in a 
one-off loss to the Council’s budget and any expected income would be rolled over 
to the next financial year. 

 The total of number of dwellings with their discounts and premiums attached could 
be provided in the information tables for future reports. 

In response to a query regarding the number of empty dwellings in the city, and the use 
and number of CPO’s and EDMO’s issued in tackling this issue, Bill Lewis, Financial 
Accounting Manager, advised that a report would be brought to the next Committee 
meeting.  The Committee also requested information on the number of properties held 
empty over the long-term and if these could be reclassified for Council Tax collection 
purposes. (ACTION) 

The Committee were resolved to agree: 

1. That the 2024/25 Council Tax Base for the City Council’s area as a whole is set at 
46,234.9 (as shown in Appendix 1) 

2. That the projected level of collection is set at 98% 
3. That the tax bases for the Parishes, and for the Unparished Area of the City (as 

shown in Appendix 2) be set as follows: 

 Unparished Area of the City 38,499.2  



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 Littlemore Parish     2,036.9  

 Old Marston Parish     1,310.5  

 Risinghurst & Sandhills Parish   1,558.7  

 Blackbird Leys Parish    2,829.6  

 City Council Total   46,234.9 

35. Internal Audit Progress Report - January 2024  

Gurpreet Dulay, Internal Auditor, BDO, introduced the report which informed the 
Committee on progress made against the Internal Audit work plan and on the outcome 
of their reviews.  He highlighted that good progress had been made and they were on 
track to provide their audit opinion to the July meeting.  He reminded the Committee 
that feedback on completed audits had been requested that would feed into their KPI’s 
to formulate performance results provided to the Committee and asked that Service 
Heads be reminded to complete these surveys.  Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial 
Services agreed to take this action forward. 

Yasmin Ahmed, Internal Auditor, BDO, provided additional detail to the individual 
outstanding audits, and along with Gurpreet Dulay, responded to Members’ questions 
as follows: 

 When reviewing the Empty Properties and Dwelling audit, it was noted that not all of 
the KPI’s were detailed in the report, however this information could be provided to 
the Committee.  (ACTION) 

 The correct premium rate had been applied to empty properties of the sample 
reviewed, and further detail as to the number of empty properties, and whether this 
has risen could be provided to the Committee as part of the report noted in the 
previous item. 

 15 records were sampled as part of the Empty Properties and Dwelling audit as it 
was determined to be a medium risk to the Council in accordance with the BDO 
methodology. 

Yasmin Ahmed introduced the audit on Accounts Receivable, and Neil Markham, 
Incomes Team Leader provided further information on the areas of concern addressed 
within the report.  He responded to Members’ queries and concerns as follows: 

 If an invoice remained unpaid with no change of address or ownership notified, the 
Incomes Team would work with the Fraud department to report any suspicions. 

 The Team would retain its desktop licence whilst merger to the Cloud took place to 
ensure a smooth transition as part of the Agresso upgrade. 

Yasmin Ahmed provided further detail regarding the Planned Maintenance and 
Refurbishment audit, and Nigel Kennedy advised that following conversations with the 
Head of Housing, further resource had been sought which would enable the 
department to address some of the concerns raised.  It was also recognised that the 
condition survey was incomplete, however a new survey had now been commissioned.  
Following concerns raised regarding the clienting contract with the Council company, 
Oxford Direct Services Limited, an external review had highlighted deficiencies within 
the current service level agreement, which was currently being reviewed. 

The Committee noted the contents of the report. 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

36. Internal Audit Follow Up Report - January 2024  

Yasmin Ahmed, Internal Auditor, BDO presented the report which informed the 
Committee on the implementation of the recommendations from their previous internal 
audit reviews.  She provided further information on those recommendations that had 
been completed or remained outstanding, with follow up actions as detailed in the 
report.  She advised that the completion rate for implementation of recommendations 
had declined since the last meeting from 58% to 46%, and the Committee suggested 
that Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services remind Service Heads of the 
requirement to work to the deadlines set by the Internal Auditors. 

Tina Mould, Environmental Sustainability Business Lead, attended the meeting to 
provide additional information regarding the audits outstanding for Environment. 

In response to a query raised by the Committee, Yasmin Ahmed advised that evidence 
had not been provided to enable the Internal Auditors to sign off on some outstanding 
audits.  Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services informed the Committee that in 
some audits, the timing of reports published for this Committee did not align with 
evidence received by the Auditors, and some progress had in fact been made in some, 
but not all audits, however the responsibility would lie with the Service Heads.  
Gurpreet Dulay, Internal Auditor, BDO, advised that BDO would review their timetable 
for requesting updates, to better inform the Council on outstanding requests for 
evidence in a timelier manner for the reports. 

Gurpreet Dulay provided further information to the Committee regarding new 
procurement law due to be published and advised that they would work with the 
Council’s Procurement Manager to bring an informative report to the next Committee 
meeting.  (ACTION) 

The Committee noted the contents of the report. 

The Committee agreed to take agenda item 11 next, before returning to the remainder 
of the agenda in private session. 

37. Minutes of the previous meeting  

The Committee agreed to approve the ordinary and confidential minutes of the meeting 
held on 27 September 2023 as a true and accurate record. 

 

The Committee noted the outstanding actions as detailed in the minutes and were 
advised that these had not been completed due to staff capacity, however, would be 
presented to the next meeting.  (ACTION) 

38. Matters exempt and part exempt from publication  

The Audit and Governance Committee passed a resolution in accordance with the 
provisions of Paragraph 4(2)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, to exclude the press and 
members of the public for the following agenda items on the grounds that Oxford City 
Council, Town Hall, St Aldates’, Oxford OX1 1BX, their presence could involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as described in specific paragraphs of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

39. Internal Audit Follow Up Report - Cyber Security (Private)  



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Yasmin Ahmed, Internal Auditor, BDO presented the report which updated the 
Committee on the status of implementation of recommendations arising from the Cyber 
Security report issued in 2022/23.  Rocco Labellerte, Chief Technology Officer 
responded to queries raised by the Committee in private session. 

The Committee noted the contents of the report. 

40. Dates and times of meetings  

The Committee noted the dates and times of future meetings. 

 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.55 pm 

 

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Monday 8 April 2024 

 

When decisions take effect: 
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired 
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal 

decision notice is issued 
All other committees: immediately. 
Details are in the Council’s Constitution. 
 


